

No. 22-298

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JUMP ROPE SYSTEMS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COULTER VENTURES, LLC,  
dba ROGUE FITNESS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 Old Chester Road  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Administrative State Violates Separation of Powers by Encroaching on a Judicial Standard.....	3
II. The Unconstitutional Erosion of Separation of Powers Transfers Influence to the Lobbying of Federal Agencies. ....	7
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015) .....	i, 4
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010) .....	2
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	6
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	6
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016) .....	5
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	7
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	i
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures</i> , LLC, 571 U.S. 191 (2014) .....	i
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011) .....	4
<i>Moore v. Robbins</i> , 96 U.S. 530 (1877) .....	10
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s</i> <i>Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) ..	5
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	11
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 41 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) .....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	11
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 525 (1865) .....	10

*United Therapeutics Corp. v. Liquidia Techs.*,  
 No. 20-755-RGA-JLH, 2022 U.S. Dist.  
 LEXIS 48461 (D. Del. Mar. 18, 2022)..... 11

*Wayman v. Southard*, 23 U.S. 1 (1825)..... 6

*XY, LLC v. Trans Ova Genetics, L.C.*,  
 890 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... i

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 6

**Constitution and Statute**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8..... 11-12

Patent Act of 1952,  
 35 U.S.C. § 282 ..... 3, 4

**Other Authorities**

Blanga-Gubbay, Conconi, and Parenti, “Lobbying  
 for Globalization: How the Winners Dominate  
 the Politics of Trade Agreements” (May 4,  
 2021)  
[https://www.promarket.org/2021/05/04/lobbyin  
 g-large-firms-politics-trade-agreements/](https://www.promarket.org/2021/05/04/lobbying-large-firms-politics-trade-agreements/) ..... 7

“China’s National Intellectual Property  
 Administration Issues 2021 Annual Report,”  
*National Law Review* (June 6, 2022)  
<https://tinyurl.com/3usjyrt8> ..... 9

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)  
 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) ..... 6

Kirsten, Athanasia, and Arcuri, “What Can Patent Data Reveal about U.S.-China Technology Competition?” Center for Strategic & International Studies (Sept. 19, 2022) <a href="https://www.csis.org/analysis/what-can-patent-data-reveal-about-us-china-technology-competition">https://www.csis.org/analysis/what-can-patent-data-reveal-about-us-china-technology-competition</a> .....	9
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> .....	i
<a href="https://usinventor.org/ptab-statistics/">https://usinventor.org/ptab-statistics/</a> .....	8
<a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/fara/countries/223..">https://www.opensecrets.org/fara/countries/223..</a>	7
<a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/federal-lobbying">https://www.opensecrets.org/federal-lobbying</a> ....	7
<a href="https://www.venable.com/-/media/files/publications/2020/11/2020-analysis-on-ptab-contested-proceedings.pdf?">https://www.venable.com/-/media/files/publications/2020/11/2020-analysis-on-ptab-contested-proceedings.pdf?</a> .	8
<a href="https://www.visualcapitalist.com/visualizing-companies-with-the-most-patents-granted-in-2021">https://www.visualcapitalist.com/visualizing-companies-with-the-most-patents-granted-in-2021</a> .....	8

No. 22-298
